Specifically, the Authority requested that a dedicated code be created and activated in 

the system to better capture and track revenue transactions, particularly pledge-related 

collections. 

21. Missing receipt numbers: A sequential review of receipt numbers performed through 

the Authority’s cashier module revealed that two hundred and seven (207) receipt 

numbers were missing for the year 2024. Hence, audit could not ascertain if the receipts 

were void and/or issued correctly. 

22. The Authority stated that moving forward it is reviewing its document storage practices 

to prevent the recurrence, including waterproofing storage areas and exploring

[...]

was discussed during exit meetings held on 28.10.2025, subsequently, through a 

management letter dated 06.11.2025. Management comments obtained both during the 

exit meeting and the follow up visit in November 2025 are suitably incorporated in the 

report.   

Wages and Salaries 

3. The Ministry had some two thousand six hundred and eighty-seven (2,687) employees 

on the December 2024 payroll analysis. The total payroll costs during the year was 

SR605,901,509. The audit review of the accounts and records relating to the payment 

of wages and salaries revealed the following.  

4. Establishment register not produced:

[...]

vouchers totaling SR1,135,354 during the year had not been entered in the FAR 

at the time of the audit inspection in August / September 2025;  

• in two cases, payment vouchers totalling SR148,100 lacked relevant supporting 

documents;  

• Audit could not verify the physical existence of two hundred and seventy-eight 

(278) assets costing SR1,045,861 in the absence of identification numbers 

assigned / affixed on assets;  

• the Ministry was unable to produce any documented evidence as to when a 

physical inspection of all assets in its ownership was last conducted.